18   Total Nonoperating Income 1,118   1,109   1,023   959   920   914   925

19   Total Receipts 718,260   752,425   720,774   713,081   704,874   699,812   694,828

(a) Affordability Program Discounts represent anticipated lost revenue due to the Tiered Assistance Program (TAP).

(b) Projected Release from Debt Reserve Fund based on outstanding and proposed debt service payments.

(c) Excludes deposit into Residual Fund for Transfer to City General Fund.

(d) Includes interest income on Operating and Rate Stabilization Funds.

Description

Water Sales Receipts

Sanitary Sewer

Stormwater

Wastewater Sales Receipts

Total Water & Wastewater Receipts

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 3 2/9/2018

TABLE C-4
COMBINED UTILITY:  COMPARISON OF TYPICAL

BILL FOR RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Meter Monthly Existing Proposed  % Proposed Proposed  % Proposed Proposed  % Proposed
Size Use Rates Rates of Existing Rates of FY 2019 Rates of FY 2020

Inches Mcf $ $ % $ % $ %

5/8 0.0  28.73  29.39  2.3% 31.12  5.9% 32.73  5.2%

5/8 0.2  43.84  44.53  1.6% 46.91  5.4% 49.15  4.8%

5/8 0.3  51.39  52.10  1.4% 54.81  5.2% 57.36  4.7%

5/8 0.4  58.95  59.67  1.2% 62.70  5.1% 65.57  4.6%

5/8 0.5  66.50  67.24  1.1% 70.60  5.0% 73.79  4.5%

5/8 0.6  74.05  74.80  1.0% 78.50  4.9% 82.00  4.5%

5/8 0.7  81.61  82.37  0.9% 86.39  4.9% 90.21  4.4%

5/8 0.8  89.16  89.94  0.9% 94.29  4.8% 98.42  4.4%

5/8 1.7  157.15  158.06  0.6% 165.35  4.6% 172.32  4.2%

5/8 2.7  228.90  229.45  0.2% 239.95  4.6% 249.98  4.2%

5/8 3.3  270.98  271.17  0.1% 283.59  4.6% 295.44  4.2%

Mcf ‐ Thousand cubic feet

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 4 2/9/2018

TABLE C-5
COMBINED UTILITY:  COMPARISON OF EXAMPLE BILLS

FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS
UNDER EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021

Meter Monthly Impervious Gross Existing Proposed  % Proposed Proposed  % Proposed Proposed  % Proposed
Size Use Area Area Rates Rates of Existing Rates of FY 2019 Rates of FY 2020

Inches Mcf sf sf $ $ % $ % $ %

5/8 0.0  1,794  2,110  39.72  41.26  3.9  43.80  6.2  46.08  5.2
5/8 0.2  1,794  2,110  54.83  56.40  2.9  59.60  5.7  62.50  4.9
5/8 0.3  1,794  2,110  62.38  63.97  2.5  67.49  5.5  70.71  4.8
5/8 0.4  1,794  2,110  69.93  71.54  2.3  75.39  5.4  78.92  4.7
5/8 0.5  1,794  2,110  77.49  79.10  2.1  83.28  5.3  87.13  4.6
5/8 0.6  4,000  5,500  108.48  112.90  4.1  119.29  5.7  125.02  4.8
5/8 0.7  4,000  5,500  116.04  120.46  3.8  127.19  5.6  133.23  4.8
5/8 0.8  26,000  38,000  380.80  415.75  9.2  443.51  6.7  467.08  5.3
5/8 1.7  26,000  38,000  448.78  483.87  7.8  514.58  6.3  540.98  5.1
5/8 2.7  4,000  5,500  263.33  267.54  1.6  280.74  4.9  293.01  4.4
5/8 3.3  4,000  5,500  305.41  309.26  1.3  324.38  4.9  338.46  4.3
5/8 11.0  7,000  11,000  881.83  885.50  0.4  928.12  4.8  967.97  4.3

1  1.7  7,700  7,900  242.87  253.03  4.2  266.86  5.5  279.31  4.7
1  5.0  22,500  24,000  638.60  666.15  4.3  703.60  5.6  736.95  4.7
1  8.0  7,700  7,900  686.31  692.97  1.0  726.92  4.9  758.50  4.3
1  17.0  22,500  24,000  1,480.16  1,500.63  1.4  1,576.36  5.0  1,646.07  4.4

2  7.6  1,063  1,250  618.89  619.72  0.1  648.22  4.6  675.35  4.2
2  16.0  22,500  24,000  1,442.73  1,466.17  1.6  1,540.32  5.1  1,608.58  4.4
2  33.0  66,500  80,000  3,137.98  3,210.77  2.3  3,379.61  5.3  3,532.99  4.5
2  100.0  7,700  7,900  7,170.97  7,125.73  (0.6) 7,454.77  4.6  7,766.69  4.2

4  30.0  7,700  7,900  2,373.97  2,375.91  0.1  2,487.07  4.7  2,592.12  4.2
4  170.0  10,500  12,000  11,636.59  11,549.65  (0.7) 12,091.60  4.7  12,603.93  4.2
4  330.0  26,000  38,000  21,704.93  21,523.25  (0.8) 22,548.93  4.8  23,515.25  4.3
4  500.0  140,000  160,000  33,479.97  33,323.85  (0.5) 34,949.95  4.9  36,470.54  4.4

6  150.0  10,500  12,000  10,560.12  10,497.23  (0.6) 10,988.31  4.7  11,452.97  4.2
6  500.0  41,750  45,500  32,531.42  32,254.35  (0.9) 33,799.18  4.8  35,253.32  4.3
6  1,000.0  26,000  38,000  63,249.76  62,588.43  (1.0) 65,584.94  4.8  68,407.99  4.3
6  1,500.0  140,000  160,000  95,408.90  94,532.23  (0.9) 99,096.06  4.8  103,384.18  4.3

8  750.0  10,500  12,000  47,807.63  47,318.76  (1.0) 49,576.94  4.8  51,706.37  4.3
8  1,500.0  66,500  80,000  94,771.23  93,809.84  (1.0) 98,316.66  4.8  102,558.58  4.3
8  2,000.0  26,000  38,000  125,205.27  123,825.96  (1.1) 129,761.57  4.8  135,353.39  4.3
8  3,000.0  140,000  160,000  187,449.41  185,489.76  (1.0) 194,437.69  4.8  202,854.58  4.3

10  600.0  22,500  24,000  38,904.68  38,553.18  (0.9) 40,393.64  4.8  42,128.75  4.3
10  1,700.0  41,750  45,500  107,070.42  105,941.64  (1.1) 111,022.67  4.8  115,808.38  4.3
10  3,300.0  26,000  38,000  204,695.76  202,379.72  (1.1) 212,109.43  4.8  221,274.05  4.3
10  6,000.0  140,000  160,000  370,588.90  366,451.52  (1.1) 384,140.55  4.8  400,788.24  4.3

(a) Examples with gross area less than 5,000 square feet reflect an impervious area of 85% of the
   gross area consistent with PWD Regulations section 304.3.

Mcf ‐ Thousand cubic feet
sf ‐ square feet

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Combined Results

Black & Veatch 5 2/9/2018

TABLE C-6: PROJECTED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
(in thousands of dollars)

Line Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

No. 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Water and Wastewater Operations

1 125,010   133,333   137,250   141,951   146,723   151,564   156,111

2 121,567   128,521   134,080   139,285   143,403   147,677   152,473

[…]

13   Standard Pressure ‐   ‐   2,305,000   2,963,000   ‐   ‐   3,548,000   (8,816,000)

14   High Pressure ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   2,000   (2,000)

15   Subtotal Public Fire Protection ‐   ‐   2,305,000   2,963,000   ‐   ‐   3,550,000   (8,818,000)

16 Total Retail Service 269,509,000$   154,797,000$   38,341,000$   42,675,000$   4,960,000$   25,186,000$   3,550,000$   ‐$

(a) Public Fire Protection costs allocated to customer types based on equivalent meters.

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Water Results

Black & Veatch 27 2/9/2018

TABLE W-16
WATER:  TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COST OF SERVICE

TEST YEAR 2019

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Allocated Cost of Recovery Adjusted
Line Cost of Service of Cost of Percent
No. Customer Class Service Discount w Discount Discount Service Change

$ $ $ $ $ %
1  Residential 156,235,000   ‐   156,235,000   3,675,000   159,910,000   2.35%
2  Senior Citizens 6,139,000   1,535,000   4,604,000   108,000   4,712,000   ‐23.24%
3  Commercial 57,756,000   ‐   57,756,000   1,359,000   59,115,000   2.35%
4  Industrial 3,113,000   ‐   3,113,000   73,000   3,186,000   2.35%
5  Public Utilities 379,000   ‐   379,000   9,000   388,000   2.37%
6  Housing Authority 6,739,000   337,000   6,402,000   151,000   6,553,000   ‐2.76%

Charities and Schools
7 Charities & Schools 7,299,000   1,825,000   5,474,000   129,000   5,603,000   ‐23.24%
8 Hospital/University 9,986,000   2,497,000   7,489,000   176,000   7,665,000   ‐23.24%_________ _________ _________ _________ _________
9   Subtotal Charities and Schools 17,285,000   4,322,000   12,963,000   305,000   13,268,000   ‐23.24%
10  Hand Billed 19,598,000   ‐   19,598,000   461,000   20,059,000   0.00%
11  Scheduled (Flat Rate) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   0.00%

Fire Protection
12   Private 2,265,000   ‐   2,265,000   53,000   2,318,000   2.34%_________ _________ _________ _________ _________
13  Subtotal Retail Service 269,509,000   6,194,000   263,315,000   6,194,000   269,509,000   0.00%
14  Wholesale 3,759,000   ‐   3,759,000   ‐   3,759,000   0.00%_________ _________ _________ _________ _________
15  Total System 273,268,000   6,194,000   267,074,000   6,194,000   273,268,000   0.00%

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Water Results

Black & Veatch 28 2/9/2018

TABLE W-17
WATER: COMPARISON OF TEST YEAR COSTS OF SERVICE

AND ADJUSTED COST OF SERVICE
WITH REVENUES UNDER EXISTING RATES

TEST YEAR 2019

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Revenue

Under Allocated Adjusted Increase

Line Existing Cost of Cost of (Decrease)

No. Customer Class Rates Service Service Required

$ $ $ %

Retail
General Service

1 Senior Citizens 4,808,089   6,139,000   4,712,000   ‐2.00%

2 Residential 161,416,441   156,235,000   159,910,000   ‐0.90%

[…]

17 Pumping & Treatment 63,053   1,783   14,235   ‐   21,475   13,444   10,573   1,543   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

18 Total 259,108$   3,023$   20,311$   78,384$   36,416$   19,182$   43,144$   30,928$   4,635$   18,069$   1,673$   3,343$

Notes: (a) Annual Cost of Service by component for each customer type based on the customer type units of service (Table WW‐8) and the total unit cost for each component (Tables WW‐11 and WW‐12).

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E1 Wastewater Results

Black & Veatch 56 2/9/2018

TABLE WW ‐ 14
WASTEWATER: ADJUSTED COSTS OF SERVICE (AFTER ALLOCATION OF I/I AND DISCOUNTS)

(in thousands of dollars)
Test Year FY 2019

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Re‐allocation of I/I (a)

Line No. Customer Type
Allocated Cost
of Service Sanitary Sewer Stormwater

Adjusted
Cost of
Service Discounts

Adjusted  Cost
of Service with

Discounts
Recovery of
Discounts (b)

Adjusted  Cost
of Service

1 Residential 70,820$   54,892$   ‐$   125,712$   ‐$   125,712$   3,040$   128,752$
2 Commercial 26,203   22,536   48,739   48,739   1,179   49,918
3 Industrial 1,465   1,275   2,740   2,740   66   2,807
4 Public Utilities 193   177   370   370   9   379
5 Senior Citizens 2,903   2,182   5,085   (1,271)   3,814   92   3,906
6 Wastewater Only 1,226   1,046   2,273   2,273   55   2,328
7 Groundwater 2,840   ‐   2,840   2,840   69   2,908
8 Surcharge 5,500   ‐   5,500   5,500   133   5,633
9 Housing Authority 2,947   2,464   5,411   (271)   5,141   124   5,265
10 Charities & Schools 3,343   3,020   6,363   (1,591)   4,772   115   4,888
11 Hospital/University 4,747   4,138   8,885   (2,221)   6,664   161   6,825
12 Hand Bill 6,827   5,863   12,691   12,691   307   12,997
13 Water Treatment Plant Sludge 9,306   4,123   13,430   13,430   13,430
14 Private Fire Connections 80   72   152   152   4   156
15 Scheduled 0   0   1   1   0   1

Infiltration/Inflow
16 Conveyance 57,652   (57,652)
17 Pumping & Treatment 63,053   (44,137)   (18,916)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

18 Total 259,108   ‐   (18,916)   240,192   (5,354)   234,838   5,354   240,192

Allocation of I/I
19 Sanitary Sewer 259,108   (18,916)   240,192
20 Stormwater ‐   ‐   18,916   18,916   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

21 Total 259,108$   ‐$   ‐$   259,108$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

Notes: (a) 70% of allocated I/I costs are recovered by sanitary sewer rates and charges.  30% of allocated I/I costs are recovered by stormwater rates and charges.

(b) Reflects current policy of recovering discounts from all customer types.

[…]

5 Total Weighted Monthly Billable Accounts (Line 2+ Line 4) # Accounts 572,654

6 Annual Billable Accounts: Residential (Line 2 x 12) # Accounts 5,551,896

7 Weighted Annual Billable Accounts: Non‐Residential (Line 4 x 12) # Accounts 1,319,947

8 Total Weighted Annual Billable Accounts (Line 6 + Line 7) # Accounts 6,871,843

9 Residential Billing & Collection Unit Cost per Billing Cycle $/Unit 2

10 Non‐Residential Billing & Collection Unit Cost per Billing Cycle (Line 9 x Line 3)  $/Unit 2

(a) A higher weighting factor is assigned to non‐residential due to the additional time and effort needed to address

   billing issues and parcel data issues for non‐residential class, as the charges are individually calculated for each parcel.

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E3 STORMWATER RESULTS

Black & Veatch 17 2/9/2018

TABLE SW-18:   STORMWATER ADJUSTED COSTS OF SERVICE (AFTER DISCOUNTS)
(in thousands of dollars)

TEST YEAR FY 2019

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Recovery of Discounts (b)

Line

No. Customer Class

Allocated Cost of

Service (a) Discounts

Adjusted  Cost of

Service with

Discounts Residential Non‐Residential All (b)

Adjusted  Cost

of Service

Residential
1 Non‐Discount 77,590,639$   ‐$   77,590,639$   ‐$   ‐$   1,939,966$   79,530,606$

2 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 4,058,628   (1,014,657)   3,043,971   76,107   3,120,078

3 Discount ‐ PHA 776,137   (38,807)   737,330   18,435   755,766

Non‐Residential
4 Non‐Discount 78,859,290   78,859,290   1,971,686   80,830,976

5 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 12,793,526   (3,198,382)   9,595,145   239,903   9,835,048

6 Discount ‐ PHA 1,242,533   (62,127)   1,180,406   29,513   1,209,919

Condominiums
7 Non‐Discount 2,522,385   2,522,385   63,066   2,585,451

8 Discount ‐ Non‐PHA 106,730   (26,682)   80,047   2,001   82,049

9 Discount ‐ PHA 930   (46)   883   22   906

10 Total 177,950,798$   (4,340,701)$   173,610,097$   ‐$   ‐$   4,340,701$   177,950,798$

Notes:
(a) Non‐Residential Customer cost of service includes the cost of CAP

(b) Reflects current policy of recovering discounts from all customer classes

FY 2019 - FY 2021 Rate Proceedings SCHEDULE BV-E3 STORMWATER RESULTS

Black & Veatch 18 2/9/2018

TABLE SW-19:   STORMWATER FINAL COST OF SERVICE RATES
TEST YEAR FY 2019

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Line

No. Service Type Cost of Service Rate

Discount Recovery

Factor Cost of Service Rate

Lag Factor

Adjustment Proposed Rate

Billing & Collection Charge

1 Residential 1.70$   1.03$   1.74$   1.05$   1.83$